

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

26 <sup>th</sup> Street Hospitality, LLP,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20150259
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	Burleigh County No. 08-2013-CV-02544
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Real Builders, Inc.; Joel J. Feist, individually	)	
and as Managing Partners of 26 <sup>th</sup> Street	)	
Hospitality, LLP,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees,	)	
	)	

---

APPEAL

CIVIL NO. 08-2013-CV-02544

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT 26TH STREET HOSPITALITY, LLP**

Randall J. Bakke #03898  
Bradley N. Wiederholt # 06354  
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT & ARMSTRONG  
122 E. Broadway Ave.  
P.O. Box 460  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460  
(701) 258-0630  
[rbakke@smithbakke.com](mailto:rbakke@smithbakke.com)  
[bwiederholt@smithbakke.com](mailto:bwiederholt@smithbakke.com)

Attorneys for Appellant,  
26<sup>th</sup> Street Hospitality

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
II. Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	2
III. Statement of Case .....	3
IV. Statement of Standard of Review .....	5
V. Statement of Relevant Facts & Procedural Background.....	7
VI. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Both The Federal Arbitration Act (FAA) And North Dakota’s Uniform Arbitration Act (UAA) Require the Courts And Not The Arbitrator To Determine The Validity of the Contract Containing An Arbitration Provision, Where The Party Opposing Arbitration Puts The Validity Of That Contract In Issue .....	15
B. The Partnership’s Construction Defect And Other Claims Are Not Subject To Binding Arbitration Under the Partnership Agreement.....	20
C. District Court’s Award Of 18% Judgment Interest Based On Fraudulent Construction Agreement Is Error. ....	24
VII. Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	26
Certificate of Service .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (U.S. 1995) .....	15
<u>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (U.S. 1986) .....	6
<u>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</u> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. 1995) .....	20
<u>City of Harrisonville v. Public Water Supply District No. 9 of Cass County</u> , 49 S.W.3d 225 (Mo.Ct.App.2001) .....	20
<u>District One Republican Comm. v. District One Democrat Comm.</u> , 466 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1991) .....	17
<u>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</u> , 517 U.S. 681 (U.S. 1996) .....	15
<u>Dunn Industrial Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</u> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	6, 20
<u>In re Estate of Elken</u> , 2007 ND 107, 735 N.W.2d 842 .....	17
<u>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</u> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<u>Filanto, S.p.A. v. Chilewich International Corp.</u> , 984 F.2d 58, 59 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	1
<u>Great Earth Companies, Inc. v. Simons</u> , 288 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 15
<u>Gratech Company Ltd. v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</u> , 2003 ND 200, 672 N.W.2d 672.....	6
<u>Helterbrand v. Five Star Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</u> , 48 S.W.3d 649 (Mo.Ct.App.2001) .....	20
<u>Hughes Realty Company v. Breitbach</u> , 98 N.W.2d 374 (N.D. 1959) .....	22

<u>In re Sunset Memorial Gardens, Inc.</u> , 49 B.R. 817 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1985) .....	22
<u>McCarney v. Nearing, Staats, Prelogar &amp; Jones</u> , 866 S.W.2d 881 (Mo.Ct.App.1993) .....	20
<u>McCracken v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</u> , 279 S.W.3d 226 (Mo.Ct.App.2009) .....	6
<u>Olson v. Job Service North Dakota</u> , 2013 ND 24, 827 N.W.2d 36 <u>reh'g denied</u> (Apr. 4, 2013) .....	17
<u>Peoples State Bank of Truman, Inc. v. Molstad Excavating, Inc.</u> , 2006 ND 183, 721 N.W.2d 43.....	6
<u>Pleasants v. American Express Company</u> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<u>Pro Tech Industries, Inc. v. URS Corporation</u> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir.2004) .....	5
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (U.S. 1989) .....	15
<u>Schwarz v. Gierke</u> , 2010 ND 166, 788 N.W.2d 302 .....	5, 6, 16, 20
<u>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220 (U.S. 1987) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 2007 ND 90, 732 N.W.2d 720.....	5
<u>State v. Stremick Construction Company</u> , 370 N.W.2d 730 (N.D.1985) .....	6
<u>Stutsman County v. State Historical Society</u> , 371 N.W.2d 321 (N.D.1985) .....	17
<u>Superpumper, Inc. v. Nerland Oil, Inc.</u> , 1998 ND 144, 582 N.W.2d 647... ..	1, 12, 16
<u>Teigen v. State</u> , 2008 ND 88, 749 N.W.2d 505 .....	17

## STATUTES AND RULES

Title 9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	15
Title 9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	15

Title 9 U.S.C. § 16 .....	1
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 .....	17
N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02 .....	22
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 .....	1
N.D.C.C. § 28-20-34.....	24
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01 .....	1
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02.....	1
N.D.C.C. § 32-29.3-28.....	1, 16, 19
N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-29.3 (UAA) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-23 .....	13
N.D.C.C. § 45-16-04.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 45-16-05.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 45-18-01.....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ND Const. Art VI, Section 1 .....	1
ND Const. Art VI, Section 2 .....	1
ND Const. Art VI, Section 8 .....	1
